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Abstract

Introduction: In 2004, Peru ratified the Health Organization (WHO) Framework Convention on
Tobacco Control (FCTC) and in 2006 passed Law 28705 for tobacco consumption and exposure
reduction. The Global Youth Tobacco Survey (GYTS) provides data on youth tobacco use for
development of tobacco control programs. Findings from the GYTS conducted in four main cities
in Peru in 2000 and 2003 are reported in this paper and can be used to monitor provisions of the
WHO FCTC.

Methods: The GYTS is a school-based survey that uses a standardized methodology for sampling,
questionnaire construction, field procedures, and data management. In total, 5,332 and 7,824
students aged 13 to 15 years participated in the 2000 and 2003 surveys conducted in Huancayo,
Lima,Tarapoto and Trujillo.

Results: In both years, Lima had the highest lifetime (54.6% and 59.6%) and current use of tobacco
(18.6% and 19.2%) of the four cities.According to gender, boys smoked more than girls and less than
20% of students initiated smoking before the age of 10. Among smokers, more than 60% bought
their cigarettes in a store with no restriction for their age, and approximately 12% had ever been
offered “free cigarettes”. Around 90% of students were in favor of banning smoking in public places.
Changes between 2000 and 2003 included an increase in the percentage of smokers who wanted
to have a cigarette first thing in the morning in Tarapoto (from 0% to 1.2%) and a decrease in
exposure to tobacco at home in Huancayo (from 23.7% to 17.8%) and Trujillo (from 27.8% to 19.8%)

Conclusion: While few changes in tobacco use among youth have been observed in the GYTS in
Peru, the data in this report can be used as baseline measures for future evaluation efforts.At this
time, tobacco control efforts in Peru need to focus on enhancing Law 28705 to include
enforcement of existing provisions and inclusion of new laws and regulations. Most of these
provisions are required of all countries, such as Peru, that have ratified the WHO FCTC.
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Introduction
The Peruvian government has made tobacco control a
priority public health issue. On November 30, 2004, Peru
ratified the World Health Organization (WHO) Frame-
work Convention on Tobacco Control (FCTC) [1]. On
March 13, 2006, the Peruvian Congress passed Law
28705, “Law of Prevention and Control of Risks Associa-
ted with Tobacco Consumption” [2]. Law 28705 entered
into effect April 7, 2006. Prior to ratifying the WHO FCTC
and passing Law 28705, the tobacco control effort in Peru
had been restricted to efforts in individual cities, such as
restrictions on the sale of tobacco to minors, and activities
on tobacco control promoted in schools [3]. However,
regulations on the sale of tobacco products to minors
were not enforced and the school programs were not
successful as the teachers had not been trained in effective
teaching approaches regarding tobacco.

The WHO FCTC was developed as a response to the global
tobacco epidemic and is the world’s first public health
treaty on tobacco control. Countries that ratify the WHO
FCTC are encouraged to enact comprehensive tobacco
control legislation including, but not limited to: increasing
tobacco taxes; protection from exposure to secondhand
smoke (SHS); enacting comprehensive bans on tobacco
advertising, promotion and sponsorship; and including
health warning labels on tobacco packaging. Peru is
working to implement laws and regulations to meet the
obligations of the WHO FCTC and Law 28705 [2].
However, effective tobacco control policies in Peru must
move beyond Law 28705 and focus on new policies related
to: increasing taxes on tobacco; banning pro-tobacco
advertising and promotion; development of cessation
programs; and banning smoking in all indoor workplaces.

Several studies have shown the variations in
epidemiological indicators of use of tobacco, and the
infrastructure for tobacco control in Peru and other
countries of the region [4-8]. In 2002, the annual per
capita consumption of tobacco for Peruvians was 1,849
cigarettes [3,9]. In 2003, of the general population (12 to
64 years), more than 75% of people had received an offer
to smoke at some time in their life. The life prevalence of
tobacco consumption was 63.4% and males consumed
more tobacco (83.1%) than females (60.4%) [5,6]. In
2000, the prevalence of tobacco use in youths was 22%
for males and 15% for females [10]. The tobacco market
in Peru increased from 2001 to 2006, growing at an
average annual rate of 4.6% [8].

A model proposed by Lopez and colleagues depicts the
global impact of the evolving tobacco pandemic by
combining surveillance data on smokers and several
indicators of disease burden [4,11]. In stage 1, a country
experiences a rather low prevalence of smoking, smoking

is essentially limited to males, and there is relatively low
disease burden. At present, many of the countries of sub-
Saharan Africa are in this stage. Many of the low and
middle income countries of Asia, North Africa, and Latin
America fit a stage 2 pattern, with persistence of an excess
of males among smokers, and with emergence of
respiratory complications, cancer, and other tobacco
attributable diseases. In stage 3, male and female preva-
lence estimates converge, sometimes due to a concurrent
decline of male smoking and an increase in the
proportion of women among active smokers. Many of the
countries of southern and eastern Europe are in this stage;
deaths attributed to smoking comprise 10% to 30% of all
deaths. The more established market economies of
northern and western Europe, Australia, and North
America are approaching or are in stage 4 of the Lopez
and colleagues’ model. In this stage, there is a trend over
time to a marked decline of smoking incidence and
prevalence for both sexes; deaths attributed to smoking
peak at 25% to 35% of all deaths, before beginning to
decline [4].

The WHO FCTC calls for countries to establish programs
for national, regional, and global surveillance. WHO, the
US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and the
Canadian Public Health Association developed the
Global Tobacco Surveillance System (GTSS) to assist all
193 WHO member states in establishing tobacco control
surveillance and monitoring [12]. The GTSS provides a
flexible system that includes common data items but
allows countries to include important unique informa-
tion at their discretion. It also uses a common survey
methodology, similar field procedures for data collection,
and similar data management and processing techniques.
The GTSS includes collection of data through three
surveys: the Global Youth Tobacco Survey (GYTS) for
youth, and the Global School Personnel Survey and the
Global Health Professional Survey for adults. The GYTS
has been completed by over 2 million students in 140
countries [13]. In Peru, the GYTS has been implemented
in four sites: Huancayo (2000, 2003), Lima (2000, 2003),
Tarapoto (2000, 2003) and Trujillo (2000, 2003) [14,15].

The purpose of this paper is to use data from the GYTS
conducted in Peru in 2000 and 2003 to set the baseline
among youth for self-reported prevalence of tobacco use
and smoking cessation, exposure to SHS and tobacco
industry marketing, access to and availability of tobacco
products, and school curricula teachings.

Methods
The GYTS is a school-based survey of defined geographic
sites that can be countries, provinces, cities, or any other
sampling frame, including subnational areas, non-member
states, or territories. The GYTS uses a standardized
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methodology for constructing sampling frames, selecting
schools and classes, preparing questionnaires, carrying
out field procedures, and processing data. The GYTS
questionnaire is self-administered in classrooms, and
school, class, and student anonymity is maintained
throughout the GYTS process. Country-specific question-
naires consist of a core set of questions that all countries
ask and unique country-specific questions. The final
country questionnaires are translated in-country into local
languages and back-translated to check for accuracy. GYTS
country research coordinators conduct focus groups of
students aged 13 to 15 years to further test the accuracy of
the translation and student understanding of the questions.

The GYTS enquired about several important tobacco-use
indicators, including: current cigarette smoking (based on
a response of “1 or more days” to the question, “During
the past 30 days (1 month), on how many days did you
smoke cigarettes?”); current use of tobacco products other
than cigarettes; ‘susceptibility’ (that is, absence of a firm
decision not to smoke) or likely initiation of cigarette
smoking in the next year among never smokers (based on
a negative response to the question, “Have you ever tried
or experimented with cigarette smoking, even one or two
puffs?” as well as a response of anything but “definitely
no” to the questions, “If one of your best friends offered
you a cigarette, would you smoke it?” and “Do you think
you will try smoking a cigarette in the next year?”) [16];
exposure to cigarette smoke in public places (based on a
response of “1 or more days” to the question, “During the
past 7 days, on how many days have people smoked in
your presence, in places other than your home?”); one or
more parents smoke cigarettes (based on a response of
“both”, “father only”, or “mother only” to the question,
“Do your parents smoke?”); one or more best friends
smoke cigarettes (based on a response of “most” or “all”
to the question, “Do most or all of your best friends
smoke?”); in favor of banning cigarette smoking in public
places (based on a positive response to the question, “Are
you in favor of banning smoking in public places (such as
in restaurants, in buses, streetcars, and trains, in schools,
on playgrounds, in gyms and sports arenas, in discos?”);
and exposure to pro-tobacco advertising and promotion,
either direct or indirect (based on: a response of “a lot” or
“a few” to the questions, “During the past 30 days
(1 month), how many anti-smoking media messages (for
example, television, radio, billboards, posters, news-
papers, magazines, movies, drama) have you seen or
heard?”, “During the past 30 days (1 month), how many
advertisements for cigarettes have you seen on
billboards?”, “During the past 30 days (1 month), how
many advertisements for cigarettes have you seen at point
of sale?”, “During the past 30 days (1 month), how many
advertisements or promotions for cigarettes have you seen
in newspapers or magazines?”; a positive response to the

questions, “Do you have something (t-shirt, pen
backpack, etc) with a cigarette brand logo on it?” or “Has
a cigarette company representative ever offered you a free
cigarette?”).

t-Tests were used to determine differences between
subpopulations [17]. Differences between prevalence
estimates were considered statistically significant if the t-
test p-value was <0.05.

The GYTS uses a two-stage cluster sample design that
produces representative samples of students in grades
associated with ages 13 to 15 years. The sampling frame
includes all schools containing any of the identified
grades. At the first stage, the probability of schools being
selected is proportional to the number of students
enrolled in the specified grades. At the second sampling
stage, classes within the selected schools are randomly
selected. All students in selected classes attending school
the day the survey is administered are eligible to
participate. Student participation is voluntary and anony-
mous using self-administered data-collection procedures.
The GYTS sample design produces representative,
independent, cross-sectional estimates for each site. For
cross-site comparisons, data in this paper are limited to
students aged 13 to 15 years old.

A weighting factor is applied to each student record to
adjust for non-response (by school, class, and student) and
variation in the probability of selection at the school, class,
and student levels. A final adjustment sums the weights by
grade and gender to the population of school children in
the selected grades in each sample site. SUDAAN, a
software package for statistical analysis of correlated data,
was used to compute standard errors of the estimates and
produced 95% confidence intervals, which are shown as
lower and upper bounds [18]. Significant statistical
differences are noted at the p < 0.05 level.

The GYTS was implemented in the same four sites of Peru
in 2000 and 2003 using the same methodology and
similar sample sizes; 5,332 and 7,824 students in the
second to fourth grades of high school participated in each
survey, respectively, in Huancayo (1,351 in 2000, 1,923 in
2003), Lima (1,647 in 2000, 1,823 in 2003), Tarapoto
(1,057 in 2000, 1,892 in 2003) and Trujillo (1,277 in
2000, 2,186 in 2003). School response rates were greater
than 96% in all sites and reached 100% in two sites. The
student response rate ranged from 86% to 92% [14,15].

The findings in this report are subject to at least three
limitations. First, because the sample surveyed was
limited to youths attending school, they may not be
representative of all 13 to 15 year olds in Peru. Second,
these data apply only to youths who were in school the
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day the survey was administered and completed the
survey. Student response was quite high (86% to 92% in
2000; 89% to 93% in 2003 [14,15]), suggesting bias due
to absence or non-response is small. Third, data are based
on self reports of students, who may under- or over-report
their use of tobacco. The extent of this bias can not be
determined in the Peru data; however, responses to
tobacco questions on surveys similar to GYTS have shown
good test-retest reliability [19].

Results
Prevalence
Over 40% of students had ever smoked a cigarette for all
four sites in both years (Table 1). In 2003, Huancayo and
Lima (58.6% and 59.6%, respectively) had significantly
higher prevalences of lifetime cigarette smoking than
Trujillo. There was no significant change over time for any
of the four sites between 2000 and 2003. Of ever smokers,
approximately 1 in 10 in each of the four sites had
initiated smoking before age 10, with no significant
change between 2000 and 2003.

A series of questions are used to develop an index of likely
initiation of smoking among never smokers (that is,

susceptibility). Among never smokers, in 2003, suscep-
tibility ranged from 19.6% (Tarapoto) to 30.5% (Lima)
(Table 1). There was no significant change between 2000
and 2003 for any of the sites.

In 2003, current cigarette smoking ranged from 15.3%
(Trujillo) to 19.2% (Lima) (Table 2). Current use of
tobacco products other than cigarettes ranged from 6.1%
(Trujillo) to 7.9% (Lima). Use of other tobacco products
was significantly less than cigarette smoking in each of the
four sites. Less than 5% of current cigarette smokers
reported they feel like having a cigarette first thing in the
morning (indicative of cigarette dependency) in each of
the four sites.

There was no significant change over time in prevalence of
current cigarette smokers, current users of other tobacco
products and the desire to smoke first thing in the morning
for any of the four sites between 2000 and 2003, except in
Tarapoto, where the prevalence of desiring to smoke first
thing in the morning increased. There was no difference
between boys and girls in current smoking in any of the
cities (Table 3). In all four cities, 15-year-old students were
more likely than 13 year olds to be current smokers.
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Table 1: Percent of students who had ever smoked cigarettes, ever smoked their first cigarette before age 10, and of students who
had never smoked cigarettes that are likely to initiate smoking in the next year (that is, are susceptible), Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Ever smoked cigarettes, Ever smokers who initiated Never smokers susceptible to initiate 
Site even one or two puffs smoking before age 10 smoking in the next year

Huancayo, 2000 47.1 (40.9-53.5) (n = 963) 18.1 (13.6-23.6) (n = 429) 29.7 (24.8-35.1) (n = 495)
Lima, 2000 54.6 (49.5-59.6) (n = 1,189) 13.5 (11.1-16.4) (n = 605) 25.4 (20.6-31.0) (n = 545)
Tarapoto, 2000 42.5 (35.6-49.8) (n = 750) 10.9 (7.6-15.3) (n = 305) 19.2 (15.5-23.6) (n = 416)
Trujillo, 2000 46.5 (38.7-54.5) (n = 1,005) 12.3 (9.1-16.4) (n = 429) 25.5 (19.7-32.2) (n = 553)

Huancayo, 2003 58.6 (52.9-64.1) (n = 966) 11.6 (8.4-15.7) (n = 550) 25.8 (22.0-29.9) (n = 384)
Lima, 2003 59.6 (52.9-66.0) (n = 998) 13.6 (10.2-17.8) (n = 587) 30.5 (24.2-37.8) (n = 388)
Tarapoto, 2003 48.7 (43.5-54.0) (n = 1,082) 8.3 (5.9-11.6) (n = 505) 19.6 (15.6-24.4) (n = 554)
Trujillo, 2003 44.5 (39.0-50.2) (n = 1,305) 13.1 (9.6-17.7) (n = 585) 22.7 (20.8-24.7) (n = 697)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).

Table 2: Percent of students who were current cigarette smokers, current users of tobacco products other than cigarettes, and
current smokers who were dependent on tobacco products, Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Current cigarette smokers who felt 
Currently used other like having a cigarette first 

Site Current cigarette smokers tobacco products thing in the morning

Huancayo, 2000 15.6 (12.0-20.0) (n = 943) 7.6 (5.7-10.2) (n = 997) 0.9 (0.1-7.1) (n = 115)
Lima, 2000 18.6 (15.2-22.5) (n = 1,120) 6.3 (4.6-8.7) (n = 1,208) 3.4 (1.2-8.9) (n = 146)
Tarapoto, 2000 14.3 (11.2-18.1) (n = 712) 5.6 (3.7-8.2) (n = 757) 0.0 (n = 64)
Trujillo, 2000 16.3 (12.8-20.6) (n = 928) 5.3 (3.6-7.5) (n = 1,016) 3.6 (0.7-16.4) (n = 110)

Huancayo, 2003 15.6 (12.9-18.8) (n = 929) 6.3 (4.6-8.7) (n = 993) 0.8 (0.1-5.9) (n = 115)
Lima, 2003 19.2 (15.1-24.0) (n = 972) 7.9 (5.9-10.4) (n = 1,040) 2.6 (0.7-9.2) (n = 144)
Tarapoto, 2003 15.5 (12.4-19.1) (n = 1,039) 6.4 (5.0-8.0) (n = 1,123) 1.2 (0.2-8.4) (n = 106)
Trujillo, 2003 15.3 (11.4-20.2) (n = 1,257) 6.1 (4.5-8.3) (n = 1,340) 3.9 (1.2-12.1) (n = 165)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).



Exposure to secondhand smoke
In 2003, exposure to SHS at home was significantly
higher in Lima and Tarapoto (25.1% and 27.2%,
respectively) than in Huancayo and Trujillo (17.8% and
19.8%, respectively) (Table 4). However, exposure to SHS at
home declined between 2000 and 2003 in Huancayo (from
23.7% to 17.8%) and Trujillo (from 27.8% to 19.8%).

In 2003, exposure to SHS in public places was signifi-
cantly higher in Lima (41.7%) than in Huancayo
(30.2%). There was no significant change over time in
exposure to SHS in public places in any of the four sites
between 2000 and 2003. Almost 9 in 10 students in each
of the four sites thought smoking should be banned in
public places. There was no significant change in support
of smoke free environments in any of the sites between
2000 and 2003.

Taught in school about tobacco
Students were asked if, during the past school year in
classes, they had been taught about the dangers of tobacco,
discussed the reasons why young people smoke, or if they
had been taught about the effects of tobacco on their
health. Students in Tarapoto were more likely than
students in the other sites to have been taught about the
dangers of tobacco, to discuss the reasons why people
their age smoke, or to have been taught about the effects
of tobacco on their health (64.9%, 55.3%, and 50.4%,
respectively; Table 5). There was no significant change
over time for any of the four sites between 2000 and 2003
in any of these measures.

Media and advertising exposure
Over 7 in 10 students in each of the four sites reported
that they saw tobacco advertisements on billboards
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Table 3: Percent of students who were current cigarette smokers by gender and age, Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Gender Age (years)

Site Total Male Female 13 14 15

Huancayo, 2000 15.6 (12.0-20.0) 20.3 (15.4-26.2) 10.6 (6.6-16.6) 6.9 (4.2-11.2) 13.9 (9.5-20.0) 25.5 (18.9-33.4) 
(n = 943) (n = 462) (n = 471) (n = 291) (n = 331) (n = 321)

Lima, 2000 18.6 (15.2-22.5) 20.2 (15.8-25.4) 17.4 (13.3-22.4) 10.6 (6.9-15.9) 17.8 (12.9-24.1) 27.0 (21.5-33.3) 
(n = 1120) (n = 429) (n = 680) (n = 354) (n = 410) (n = 356)

Tarapoto, 2000 14.3 (11.2-18.1) 18.6 (14.5-23.5) 9.8 (6.5-14.7) 8.8 (4.8-15.6) 11.9 (8.6-16.1) 19.6 (13.9-26.8) 
(n = 712) (n = 356) (n = 349) (n = 165) (n = 267) (n = 280)

Trujillo, 2000 16.3 (12.8-20.6) 22.3 (16.3-29.7) 9.6 (5.0-17.5) 9.7 (6.2-14.8) 18.3 (13.0-25.1) 19.4 (14.6-25.4) 
(n = 928) (n = 397) (n = 517) (n = 292) (n = 331) (n = 305)

Huancayo, 2003 15.6 (12.9-18.8) 17.3 (13.3-22.3) 13.8 (11.0-17.2) 7.4 (4.8-11.3) 20.2 (15.0-26.5) 21.1 (15.8-27.5) 
(n = 929) (n = 376) (n = 534) (n = 319) (n = 290) (n = 320)

Lima, 2003 19.2 (15.1-24.0) 20.8 (15.3-27.7) 17.0 (13.1-21.7) 11.3 (8.6-14.6) 20.6 (14.8-27.8) 24.7 (18.7-31.8) 
(n = 972) (n = 491) (n = 472) (n = 288) (n = 343) (n = 341)

Tarapoto, 2003 15.5 (12.4-19.1) 20.4 (15.5-26.3) 10.0 (7.5-13.4) 9.0 (5.2-15.1) 15.5 (11.4-20.8) 22.3 (17.2-28.3) 
(n = 1,039) (n = 494) (n = 538) (n = 351) (n = 342) (n = 346)

Trujillo, 2003 15.3 (11.4-20.2) 21.0 (15.8-27.3) 10.1 (6.6-15.1) 8.6 (5.7-12.7) 15.7 (11.8-20.6) 21.4 (13.7-31.8) 
(n = 1,257) (n = 652) (n = 594) (n = 378) (n = 446) (n = 433)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).

Table 4: Percent of students exposed to smoke at home, exposed to smoke in public places, and support ban on smoking in public
places, Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Exposed to smoking from Exposed to smoke in Thought smoking should be banned 
Site others at home in the past 7 days public places in the past 7 days in public places

Huancayo, 2000 23.7 (20.8-26.9) (n = 997) 34.5 (29.9-39.5) (n = 1,000) 89.3 (86.3-91.7) (n = 997)
Lima, 2000 30.9 (27.8-34.1) (n = 1,209) 44.4 (40.8-48.1) (n = 1,211) 88.2 (85.5-90.5) (n = 1,209)
Tarapoto, 2000 33.0 (30.4-35.7) (n = 762) 39.5 (35.8-43.3) (n = 764) 90.5 (87.0-93.1) (n = 759)
Trujillo, 2000 27.8 (25.1-30.7) (n = 1,017) 40.3 (36.2-44.5) (n = 1,021) 89.8 (86.6-92.4) (n = 1,018)

Huancayo, 2003 17.8 (15.4-20.6) (n = 970) 30.2 (27.2-33.4) (n = 967) 86.5 (83.8-88.8) (n = 993)
Lima, 2003 25.1 (22.4-27.9) (n = 985) 41.7 (36.2-47.5) (n = 990) 85.9 (81.3-89.5) (n = 1,030)
Tarapoto, 2003 27.2 (24.2-30.5) (n = 1,051) 35.5 (31.8-39.3) (n = 1,055) 88.7 (86.1-90.8) (n = 1,122)
Trujillo, 2003 19.8 (17.6-22.2) (n = 1,299) 33.1 (29.2-37.2) (n = 1,281) 89.2 (86.6-91.4) (n = 1,331)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).



during the month prior to the survey (Table 6). A similar
proportion reported seeing advertisements for cigarettes
in newspapers or magazines in the month prior to the
survey, with Lima showing the highest proportion
(82.0%) in 2003, a significantly higher exposure than in
Huancayo. Approximately 1 in 10 students reported that
they had an object (that is, hat, t-shirt, knapsack, and so
on) with a cigarette logo on it (Table 6).

Cessation
In 2003, approximately 7 in 10 students who currently
smoked cigarettes in Huancayo, Tarapoto, and Trujillo,
and 6 in 10 in Lima, reported that they wanted to stop
smoking at the time of the survey (Table 7). A similar
proportion of smokers had tried to stop smoking during
the past year but failed. The majority of students in each
of the four sites who currently smoked at the time of the
survey reported that they had received help to quit
smoking, with the percent in Tarapoto (75.2%) being
significantly higher than in Lima (58.6%). There was no
significant change over time in intention to quit or
success in quitting in any of the sites between 2000 and
2003.

Access and availability
Almost 6 in 10 students in each of the four sites who
currently smoked in 2003 reported that they “usually”
bought their cigarettes in a store (Table 8). There was no
significant difference between the sites. Over 7 in 10
current smokers who usually bought their tobacco in a
store reported they had not been refused purchase
because of their age in all the sites. In addition,
approximately 1 in 10 students in each of the four sites
had been offered “free” cigarettes by tobacco company
representatives.

Discussion
WHO FCTC Article 20 calls for countries to use consistent
methods and procedures in their tobacco control
surveillance efforts [1]. All GYTS surveys use exactly the
same sampling procedures, core questionnaire items,
training protocol, and field procedures [20-22].
Therefore, the analysis of data is consistent and
comparable across all survey sites and over time. The data
in this report show that for 13 to 15 year olds in four cities
in Peru, approximately 15% currently smoked cigarettes
and approximately 6% used other tobacco products.
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Table 5: Percent of students who were taught the dangers of smoking, discussed reasons why people their age use tobacco, or were
taught the effects of using tobacco, Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

At school during the past year, At school during the At school during the 
taught dangers of past year, discussed reasons past year, taught about 

Site smoking tobacco why people their age smoke the effects of smoking

Huancayo, 2000 47.1 (43.1-51.1) (n = 986) 44.9 (39.3-50.7) (n = 999) 38.3 (33.2-43.6) (n = 1,000)
Lima, 2000 42.6 (36.4-49.1) (n = 1,194) 33.9 (29.6-38.6) (n = 1,206) 28.6 (24.8-32.9) (n = 1,205)
Tarapoto, 2000 67.1 (59.8-73.7) (n = 761) 52.4 (46.5-58.3) (n = 763) 50.6 (44.5-56.7) (n = 754)
Trujillo, 2000 58.0 (52.6-63.2) (n = 1,008) 49.3 (44.5-54.1) (n = 1,025) 43.5 (37.0-50.1) (n = 1,014)

Huancayo, 2003 48.8 (45.3-52.4) (n = 990) 42.8 (39.2-46.4) (n = 993) 36.1 (32.0-40.5) (n = 994)
Lima, 2003 43.2 (37.2-49.3) (n = 1,027) 37.1 (30.7-44.1) (n = 1,040) 32.2 (26.7-38.4) (n = 1,035)
Tarapoto, 2003 64.9 (60.1-69.4) (n = 1,125) 55.3 (51.2-59.4) (n = 1,122) 50.4 (45.5-55.4) (n = 1,123)
Trujillo, 2003 56.6 (51.3-61.8) (n = 1,344) 49.6 (43.7-55.5) (n = 1,347) 43.2 (39.7-46.8) (n = 1,340)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).

Table 6: Percent of students who saw advertisements on billboards, or in newspapers or magazines, and had an object with a tobacco
company logo on it, Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Saw ads for cigarettes in 
Saw ads for cigarettes on newspapers or magazines Had an object with a cigarette 

Site billboards in the past month in the past month brand logo on it

Huancayo, 2000 70.3 (65.3-74.8) (n = 989) 77.1 (73.6-80.2) (n = 983) 12.8 (9.8-16.4) (n = 983)
Lima, 2000 78.3 (74.6-81.6) (n = 1,198) 84.7 (82.4-86.7) (n = 1,197) 13.8 (11.4-16.7) (n = 1,190)
Tarapoto, 2000 76.6 (74.1-78.8) (n = 755) 82.5 (79.0-85.5) (n = 752) 7.4 (5.5-9.9) (n = 756)
Trujillo, 2000 71.4 (68.0-74.7) (n = 1,008) 77.6 (72.6-81.8) (n = 1,000) 11.8 (9.0-15.3) (n = 1,003)

Huancayo, 2003 69.0 (64.6-73.0) (n = 984) 72.4 (67.4-77.0) (n = 975) 13.7 (11.4-16.4) (n = 965)
Lima, 2003 76.9 (71.5-81.5) (n = 1,027) 82.0 (78.5-85.1) (n = 1,022) 12.5 (9.9-15.8) (n = 1,016)
Tarapoto, 2003 74.4 (70.9-77.6) (n = 1,119) 78.4 (74.8-81.7) (n = 1,116) 10.6 (8.8-12.7) (n = 1,108)
Trujillo, 2003 73.1 (69.3-76.6) (n = 1,328) 78.8 (75.0-82.1) (n = 1,325) 11.7 (9.3-14.6) (n = 1,319)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).



There was no change between 2000 and 2003 in the
prevalence of tobacco use. The results from these surveys
can be used to set a baseline for monitoring specific
tobacco control interventions in Peru as they relate to
WHO FCTC articles and Peruvian Law 28705 and further
enhance the capacity of the country to develop,
implement, and evaluate their tobacco control programs.

Over 3 in 10 students reported that they were exposed to
smoke in public places. Article 8 of the WHO FCTC
addresses the need to protect the population from
exposure to tobacco smoke and Peruvian Law 28705
completely bans smoking in public and private
establishments dedicated to health and education.
However, Law 28705 only partially restricts smoking in
workplaces, hotels, restaurants, coffee shops, bars and
other recreational centers, allowing designated smoking
areas [2]. The GYTS results show that between 2000 and
2003 the percentage of students exposed to SHS in public
places did not change, but that more than 80% of
respondents thought that smoking should be banned in
all public places. In Peru, the 2003 GYTS was applied in

schools between September and November, and exposure
to SHS at home, in the week prior to the survey, decreased
in Huancayo and Trujillo. This could be related to smoke
free campaigns led by non-governmental organizations
for the approval and ratification of the WHO FCTC in
Peru. The existing provisions of Law 28705 must be
enforced and it is possible, if presented, that the findings
from the GYTS could convince the Peruvian congress to
consider amending Law 28705 to include all public
workplaces becoming smoke free and to ensure effective
enforcement.

Exposure to tobacco advertising is high in Peru and did
not change between 2000 and 2003. Nearly 70% of the
students in all sites in 2000 and 2003 had seen pro-
tobacco advertising on billboards, or in newspapers or
magazines in the past month. It is urgent that Article 13
of the WHO FCTC requiring a comprehensive ban on all
tobacco advertising, promotion and sponsorship be
implemented in Peru. Peruvian Law 28705 prohibits
direct and indirect advertising and sponsorship
promoting tobacco products in electronic media and all
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Table 7: Percent of current smokers, current smokers who wanted to quit, who tried to quit, or who received help to quit, Peru
GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Current cigarette Current cigarette smokers Current smokers who
smokers who wanted to who tried to stop smoking have ever received help

Site Current smokers stop smoking now during the past year to stop smoking

Huancayo, 2000 15.6 (12.0-20.0) (n = 943) 69.3 (61.4-76.1) (n = 94) 68.1 (59.1-75.9) (n = 96) 64.0 (54.9-72.1) (n = 364)
Lima, 2000 18.6 (15.2-22.5) (n = 1120) 62.0 (51.1-71.8) (n = 102) 61.6 (52.4-70.1) (n = 119) 53.3 (47.4-59.1) (n = 509)
Tarapoto, 2000 14.3 (11.2-18.1) (n = 712) 84.2 (71.8-91.7) (n = 51) 79.5 (68.2-87.6) (n = 56) 70.6 (62.7-77.4) (n = 257)
Trujillo, 2000 16.3 (12.8-20.6) (n = 928) 79.5 (65.1-88.9) (n = 73) 78.7 (65.9-87.6) (n = 84) 71.5 (65.5-76.8) (n = 388)

Huancayo, 2003 15.6 (12.9-18.8) (n = 929) 76.2 (67.4-83.2) (n = 76) 75.0 (61.8-84.8) (n = 78) 71.8 (59.2-81.7) (n = 141)
Lima, 2003 19.2 (15.1-24.0) (n = 972) 62.2 (52.4-71.2) (n = 104) 64.5 (52.8-74.6) (n = 107) 58.6 (52.0-64.9) (n = 180)
Tarapoto, 2003 15.5 (12.4-19.1) (n = 1,039) 77.6 (65.1-86.5) (n = 82) 80.5 (66.4-89.6) (n = 80) 75.2 (66.9-81.9) (n = 151)
Trujillo, 2003 15.3 (11.4-20.2) (n = 1,257) 72.8 (63.2-80.6) (n = 124) 73.0 (66.4-78.7) (n = 123) 64.5 (58.5-70.2) (n = 200)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).

Table 8: Percent of current smokers who usually bought cigarettes in a store, of those who bought in a store the percent not refused
purchase because of their age, and those offered free cigarettes by a tobacco company representative, Peru GYTS, 2000 and 2003

Current smokers who usually 
Current smokers who bought their cigarettes in Ever been offered “free” 
usually bought their a store who were not refused cigarettes by a cigarette 

Site cigarettes in a store purchase because of their age company representative

Huancayo, 2000 59.3 (49.8-68.2) (n = 146) 89.8 (79.4-95.3) (n = 81) 11.3 (9.0-14.0) (n = 991)
Lima, 2000 62.4 (55.9-68.5) (n = 194) 70.3 (60.6-78.5) (n = 96) 9.4 (7.9-11.2) (n = 1,201)
Tarapoto, 2000 53.6 (42.9-64.1) (n = 95) 75.2 (59.2-86.4) (n = 43) 8.1 (6.2-10.5) (n = 760)
Trujillo, 2000 59.9 (50.9-68.3) (n = 141) 87.2 (78.4-92.7) (n = 73) 9.6 (7.5-12.2) (n = 1,012)

Huancayo, 2003 66.2 (56.3-74.8) (n = 143) 72.0 (63.0-79.6) (n = 83) 11.2 (8.9-14.1) (n = 978)
Lima, 2003 59.3 (50.3-67.6) (n = 189) 73.9 (62.3-82.9) (n = 97) 9.7 (7.3-12.8) (n = 1,028)
Tarapoto, 2003 53.9 (46.6-61.1) (n = 151) 77.2 (64.8-86.1) (n = 68) 8.9 (7.0-11.4) (n = 1,117)
Trujillo, 2003 71.0 (64.1-77.0) (n = 207) 70.1 (60.9-78.0) (n = 131) 7.7 (6.0-9.7) (n = 1,326)

Values are mean (95% confidence intervals).



sports events and also prohibits sponsorship by the
tobacco industry of events for minors. However, Law
28705 includes only partial restrictions; thus, it is not as
strict as Article 13 of the WHO FCTC requires. Studies
have shown that the impact of partial restrictions, such as
those outlined by Law 28705, have very little effect on the
consumption of tobacco [23].

Renewed effort needs to be made to achieve the objectives
set by Article 12 of the WHO FCTC on education,
communication, training and public awareness and
Article 5 in Peruvian Law 28705 dedicated to promote
and strengthen public awareness of tobacco control
issues. However, education programs will be most
effective if they occur after a favorable tobacco control
policy environment has been established [23]. Thus, the
initial strategy should be to focus on: policies aimed at
reducing tobacco consumption, such as increased taxes
and prices; 100% smoke free environments in all public
places and workplaces; and a comprehensive ban of all
tobacco advertising, promotion and sponsorship.
Creating this favorable policy environment first is
especially important for school programs on preventing
tobacco consumption, given the results of a recent
literature review showing their ineffectiveness [24] and
according to tobacco control policies recommended by
WHO [23].

Data in this report further show that over 6 in 10 current
smokers want to stop smoking and over 6 in 10 have tried
to stop during the past year but have failed. These findings
suggest the need to develop, pilot test, and evaluate
potential youth cessation programs in accordance with
Article 14 of the WHO FCTC and Article 5 of Peruvian
Law 28705.

Conclusion
Between 2000 and 2003, many of the main indicators of
the GYTS did not change, given that minimal policies
were implemented in Peru during this time [3,23]. With
the ratification of the WHO FCTC and the passing of Law
28705, however, new hope has been raised. Development
of an effective comprehensive tobacco control program,
including population-based intervention efforts to reduce
tobacco use - such as smoke-free environment policies,
increases in the price of tobacco products, laws that
regulate and enforce bans on sales, purchases, and
consumption of tobacco products by underage youth,
laws that regulate content, labeling, promotion, and
advertising of tobacco products, and mass media
campaigns - will require careful monitoring and evalua-
tion of existing programs and the likely development of
new efforts [25,26]. The synergy between the Peruvian
leadership in ratifying the WHO FCTC and in supporting
the conduct of the GYTS throughout the country offers

Peru a unique opportunity to develop, implement and
evaluate comprehensive tobacco control policies that can
lead to a reduction in tobacco consumption, especially
among adolescents. Repeating the GYTS in the future will
provide data to assess whether the tobacco control
policies in Law 28705 are being implemented and
enforced.
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